

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
8/31/2018 12:12 PM

No. 35915-8-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL CANEDY,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR WHITMAN COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Gary Libey

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

Jill S. Reuter, WSBA #38374  
Eastern Washington Appellate Law  
PO Box 8302  
Spokane, WA 99203  
Phone: (509) 731-3279  
admin@ewalaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

E. ARGUMENT.....10

Issue 1: Mr. Canedy was deprived of his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel when defense counsel failed to object to testimony regarding witness’s estimate of his vehicle’s speed.....10

Issue 2: Mr. Canedy was deprived of his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel when defense counsel’s statements in closing argument misstated the law and lowered the State’s burden of proof.....17

Issue 3: This court should deny appellate costs against Mr. Canedy on appeal in the event the State is the substantially prevailing party.....21

F. CONCLUSION.....26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

*Staats v. Brown*, 139 Wn.2d 757, 991 P.2d 615 (2000)..... 25

*State v. Bennett*, 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007)..... 20

*State v. Blank*, 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997)..... 25

*State v. Blazina*, 182 Wn.2d 827, 44 P.3d 680 (2015 ..... 22, 23, 24

*State v. Hicks*, 163 Wn.2d 477, 181 P.3d 831(2008)..... 12

*State v. Kyllo*, 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009) ..... 11, 18

*State v. Lindsay*, 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014) ..... 19

*State v. McFarland*, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).. 11, 16, 17, 18

*State v. Grier*, 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011) ..... 11

*State. Sutherby*, 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009)..... 11

WASHINGTON COURTS OF APPEAL

*In re Pers. Restraint of Hubert*, 138 Wn.App. 924,  
158 P.3d 1282 (2007)..... 12

*State v. Anderson*, 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009)..... 19, 20

*State v. Evans*, 163 Wn. App. 635, 260 P.3d 934 (2011) ..... 19

*State v. Johnson*, 158 Wn. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010)..... 19, 20

*State v. Kinard*, 39 Wn. App. 871, 696 P.2d 603 (1985)..... 12, 13

*State v. Lundy*, 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013) ..... 23

*State v. Mahone*, 98 Wn. App. 342, 989 P.2d 583 (1999) ..... 23

*State v. Sexsmith*, 138 Wn. App. 497, 157 P.3d 901 (2007)..... 12

*State v. Sinclair*, 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612(2016)..... 21

*State v. Venegas*, 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813 (2010)..... 19

WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

RCW 10.01.160 ..... 23  
RCW 10.73.160 ..... 22, 23, 25  
RCW 46.61.024 ..... 14  
RCW 9A.16.020(3)..... 18

WASHINGTON COURT RULES

ER 401 ..... 14  
ER 701.....12  
GR 34 .....24  
RAP 14.2..... 21, 25  
RAP 15.2..... 24, 25

FEDERAL AUTHORITIES

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668,  
104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)..... 10, 11  
*Yarborough v. Gentry*, 540 U.S. 1, 124 S.Ct. 1, 157 L.Ed.2d 1 (2003)....18
